

No. 07-219

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SHIP MASTERS
AND EXPERT MARINERS CAPTAINS MITCHELL
STOLLER, JOSEPH AHLSTROM, ROGER JOHNSON,
JOHN SCOTT MERRILL, AND TOM TROSVIG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL EDELMAN
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. GARBARINI
KREINDLER & KREINDLER LLP
100 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10017-5590
(212) 687-8181

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Former
Ship Masters and Expert Mariners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EXXON’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT COM- PORT WITH THE REALITIES OF THE SHIPPING INDUSTRY.....	7
A. Modern Maritime Cargo Can Be Very Harmful to the Marine Environment ...	7
B. Modern Technologies Allow for Contact Between Ship and Shore at Anytime....	9
1. Navigational Technology	9
2. Communications Technology	13
3. Exxon’s Use of Modern Communi- cations Technology.....	14
C. The Ship Master’s Modern Role Is Akin to Plant Manager or Division CEO.....	16
D. The Availability of Insurance to Insulate Shipowners from Liability.....	17
II. IMPOSING PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR THE RECKLESS ACTS OF A SHIP CAP- TAIN PROPERLY REFLECTS MODERN MARITIME REALITIES	18
A. <i>The Amiable Nancy’s</i> Background and Holding	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Application of <i>The Amiable Nancy</i> to This Case	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Askew v. American Waterways</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Hopkins v. Atlantic & St. Lawrence R.R.</i> , 36 N.H. 9 (1857).....	23
<i>In the City of Carlisle</i> , 39 F. 807 (D. Or. 1889)	26
<i>Norwich Co. v. Wright</i> , 80 U.S. 104 (1871)	27
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GEORGE COGGESHALL, HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN PRIVATEERS, AND LETTERS-OF-MARQUE (1956).....	20, 21
DAVID M. COONEY, CHRONOLOGY OF THE U.S. NAVY 1775-1965 (1965)	18
DON I. DALGEISH, AN INTRODUCTION TO SATEL- LITE COMMUNICATIONS (1989).....	13
STOJCE DIMOV ILCEV, GLOBAL MOBILE SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS FOR MARITIME, LAND AND AERONAUTICAL APPLICATIONS (2005)	13
EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY, EMSA ACTION PLAN FOR HNS POLLUTION PREPARED- NESS AND RESPONSE (2007)	8
JEROME R. GARITEE, THE REPUBLIC'S PRIVATE NAVY: THE AMERICAN PRIVATEERING BUSINESS AS PRACTICED BY BALTIMORE DURING THE WAR OF 1812 (1977)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CHARLES JAROD INGERSOLL, HISTORY OF THE SECOND WAR BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND BRITAIN (1852)	22
INTERNATIONAL MARINE ORGANIZATION, IMO AND DANGEROUS GOODS AT SEA (1996).....	8
RICHARD POSNER, TORT LAW: CASES AND ECO- NOMIC ANALYSIS (1982).....	24
WILLIAM L. PROSSER, THE LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971)	26
JOSEPH ALFRED SCOVILLE, THE OLD MERCHANTS OF NEW YORK (1864)	20
REUBEN E. STIVERS, PRIVATEERS AND VOLUN- TEERS: THE MEN AND WOMEN OF OUR RESERVE NAVAL FORCES, 1766 to 1866 (1975).....	20
GOMER WILLIAMS, HISTORY OF THE LIVERPOOL PRIVATEERS AND LETTERS OF MARQUE (1897).....	20
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979)	27
S. REP. NO. 101-94 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 749.....	8
N.P. Kyrtatos, <i>Ocean-going Ship Support Using Multimedia Teleconferencing Via Satellite</i> , 5 ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGINEERING JOURNAL 198 (1993).....	9
Edgar Gold, <i>Vessel Traffic Regulation: The Interface of Maritime Safety and Operational Freedom</i> , 14 J. MAR. L. & COM. 1 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark E. King, Note, <i>In re Complaint of Armatur, S.A.: The Limitation of Liability Act and Maritime Environmental Disasters</i> , 21 ENVTL. L. 405 (1991)	25
Sandra Speares, <i>Inmarsat 20 Successful Years: A Revolution in Marine Communications</i> , LLOYD'S LIST, Nov. 17, 1999, at 17	13, 16
Captain Shawn P. Walsh, <i>Training with Exxon</i> , QUARTERMASTER PROFESSIONAL BULLETIN (1995), http://www.quartermaster.army.mil/oqmg/Professional_Bulletin/1995/Autumn/walsh.html	15
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>Where the Oil Went</i> , http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/History/PWSmap.cfm	4
International Marine Organization, <i>Long range identification and tracking (LRIT)</i> , http://www.imo.org/Safety/mainframe.asp?topic_id=905	12, 13
National Space-Based Positioning, Navigation, and Timing Coordination Office, <i>Marine Applications of GPS</i> , http://www.gps.gov/applications/marine/index.html	10, 12
Richard E. Thorne, <i>Biological Monitoring in Prince William Sound</i> , http://www.pwssc.gen.ak.us/hydroacoustics/biologicalmonitoring.shtml	8
U.S. Coast Guard Navigation Center, <i>AIS Overview</i> , http://www.navcen.uscg.gov/enav/ais/default.htm	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Coast Guard Navigation Center, <i>How AIS Works</i> , http://www.navcen.uscg.gov/enav/ais/how_AIS_works.htm	11
U.S. Coast Guard Navigation Center, <i>What AIS Broadcasts</i> , http://www.navcen.uscg.gov/enav/ais/what_AIS_broadcasts.htm	11
